

Appeal No. D063997

COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

CITY OF SAN DIEGO,)	Appeal No. D063997
)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	San Diego County Superior Court
)	No. 37-2012-00094831 (lead case no.)
v.)	No. 37-2012-00097148 (instant matter)
)	
MELVIN SHAPIRO and SAN DIEGANS)	
FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT,)	
)	
Defendants and Appellants.)	
)	
)	
)	

Appeal from Final Judgment
San Diego Superior Court
Honorable Ronald S. Prager, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF
APPELLANT MELVIN SHAPIRO

Craig A. Sherman, Esq. (SBN 171224)
LAW OFFICE OF CRAIG SHERMAN
1901 First Avenue, Suite 219
San Diego, CA 92101
Shermanlaw@aol.com
(619) 702-7892

Attorney for Appellant and Defendant
MELVIN SHAPIRO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

A. INTRODUCTION.....1

B. THE CITY CHARTER DEFINES AND REQUIRES SPECIAL TAXES BE ENACTED BY VOTE OF THE GENERAL ELECTORATE – WITHIN THE ENTIRE CITY OR THE PORTION OF THE CITY OR DISTRICT WHERE PROPERTIES MAY BE TAXED.....2

C. FOR THE IMPOSITION OF SPECIAL TAXES, THE CONSTITUTION ONLY SUPPORTS AND ALLOWS ELECTORATE VOTING.....4

D. CITY CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT IT HAS HOME RULE AUTHORITY TO VARY STATE VOTING LAWS.....10

E. EXCEPTIONS TO ELECTORATE VOTING FOR SPECIAL TAXES ARE NOT PRESENT IN THIS CASE, IF EVER. BUSINESSES AND LANDOWNERS VOTE ON ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER PROERTY LEVIES, NOT SPECIAL TAXES. CITY’S RELIANCE ON AMENDING MELLO-ROOS VOTING PROVISIONS PROVIDES NO AUTHORITY OR SAFE HAVEN.....13

 1. No California Court has Considered or Ruled on Whether Landowners or Business Owners May Vote to Enact a Special Tax. . . .13

 2. The CCFD Levy is More Accurately Classified as an Assessment16

 3. Voters Have Closed Landowner and Business Owner Voting Loopholes18

F. COURTS SHOULD STRICTLY ENFORCE AND RESTRAIN THE CCFD REVENUE RAISING SCHEME DESPITE ITS LAUDABLE GOAL AND NEED FOR A LOCAL REVENUE SOURCE TO BUILD PUBLIC FACILITIES20

G. CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>California Case Law</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bellus v. City of Eureka</u> , (1968) 69 Cal.2d. 336, 345.	11
<u>Bergevin v. Curtz</u> , (1899) 127 Cal. 86, 89, 90.	6
<u>Borikas v. Alameda Unified School Dist.</u> , (2013) 214 Cal. App. 4th 135, 140.	23, 24
<u>City and County of San Francisco v. Farrell</u> , (1982) 32 Cal.3d 47, 52	19
<u>City of Rancho Cucamonga v. Mackzum</u> , (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 929, 945	18
<u>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. City of San Diego</u> , (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 230, 235.	18
<u>Johnson v. Bradley</u> , (1992) 4 Cal.4th 389, 409	12
<u>Minges v. Board of Trustees</u> , (1915) 27 Cal.App.15, 18.	7
<u>McMillan v. Siemon</u> , (1940) 36 Cal.App.2d 721, 725-726	6
<u>Nielsen v. City of California City</u> , (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1296, 1313.	7, 9
<u>Philippart v. Hotchkiss Tract Reclamation Dist.</u> , (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 797	15
<u>Rider v. County of San Diego</u> , (1991) 1 Cal.4th 1, 16	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>California Case Law</u> (continued)	<u>Page</u>
<u>Russell v. McDowell</u> , (1890) 83 Cal. 70, 80.	6
<u>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Water Dist.</u> , (1973) 410 U.S. 719.	15
<u>San Francisco v. Industrial Accident Commis.</u> , (1920) 183 Cal. 273, 280	5
<u>Schaaf v. Beattie</u> , (1968) 265 Cal.App.2d 904, 909-910	7
<u>Silicon Valley Taxpayers' Assn., Inc. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority</u> , (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431, 437	16
<u>State Bldg. and Trades Council v. City of Vista</u> , (2012) 54 Cal.4th 547	10
 <u>U.S. Supreme Court</u>	
<u>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</u> , (1886) 118 U.S. 356	20
 <u>California Statutes</u>	
Cal. Government Code § 100, subd. (a).	10
Cal. Government Code § 50079.	23
Cal. Government Code § 53311.5	13
Cal. Government Code § 53311.5 et seq.	11
Cal. Government Code § 53317, subd. (h).	13
Cal. Government Code § 53326.	7
Cal. Government Code § 53326, subd. (a).	5, 7, 8
Cal. Government Code § 53326, subd. (b).	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

<u>California Statutes</u> (continued)	<u>Page</u>
Cal. Government Code § 53326, subs. (b) & (c)	5
Cal. Government Code § 53326, subd. (c)	1, 6, 8, 13, 14, 15
Cal. Government Code § 53340.1, subd. (a)	13
Cal. Elections Code § 321, subd. (a)	9
Cal. Elections Code § 2000	19
Cal. Elections Code § 2000, subs. (a) & (b)	3

<u>California Constitution</u>	<u>Page</u>
Article II § 1	5, 6, 20
Article II § 2	3
Article XI § 5	10
Article XIII	14, 15
Article XIII A	5, 18
Article XIII A, § 4	8, 21
Article XIII C	9
Article XIII C, § 2, subd. (d)	8
Article XIII C & D	14
Article XIII D	16
Article XIII D, § 4, subd. (e)	16

<u>San Diego City Charter</u>	
City Charter § 6	2, 3, 22
City Charter § 76.1	2, 3, 22
